7
A1 RETAIL LIMITED ~ IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION

HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE NO 844 OF 2014

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS AND MEMBERS

FOR THE YEAR ENDING 20 MAY2016

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name AT RETAIL LIMITED
Registered office Haslers
Old Stahion Road
Loughton
IG10 4PL
Former registered office clo Henry Jarvis Feming Chartered
Accountants 74 Chancery Lane London WC2A
TAD
Registered number 04879264
Liguidators’ names Stratford Hamilton
Nicholas W Nicholson I' N I' ”“HI m" ‘Il
Liguidators’ address Haslers | I
Old Station Road a Q5AS82Q)
Loughion 1Q COMOSIO?/2016
G 10 4PL PANIES HOUSE
Liquidators' date of appointment 21 May 2014

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ ACTIONS SINCE APPOINTMENT/LAST REPORT

There is cerfain work that 1 am required by the insolvency legislation to undertake work n
connection with the liquidation that provides no financial benefit for the creditors A
descriphon of the routine work undertaken since my last progress report 1s as follows

Administration

*

4 & 4 & 9

Case planning - devising an appropnate strategy for dealing with the case and
giving Instruchions to the staff to undertake the work on the case

Setting up electronic case files

Sething up the case on the prachce’s electronic case management system and
entenng data

Issuing the statutory nohfications to creditors and other required on appointment
as office holder, including gazetting the office holder's appomntment

Obtaining a specific penaity bond

Convening and holding a general meetings of creditors

Dealing with all routine correspondence and emaills relaling fo the case

Creating, maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook

Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the bank account containing estate




A1 RETAIL LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

funds

Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty kond on a quarterly basis
Undertaking pernodic reviews of the progress of the case

Overseeing and controlfing the work done on the case by case administrators
Prepanng. reviewing and issuing cnnual progress reports to creditors and
members

Fiing returns at Companies House and Court

Preparing and filng VAT returns

Preparnng and filing Corporation Tax returns

Creditors
e  Obtaining information from the case records about employee clams
Completing documentation for submission to the Redundancy Payments Office
Corresponding with employees regarding their claims
Licising with the Redundancy Payments Office regarding employee claims
Dealing with creddor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations
regarding their claims
Maintaining up to date creditor mformation on the case management system
Issung a notice of infended dividend and placing an appropnate gazette notice
o Reviewing proofs of debt received from creditors, adjudicating on them and
formally adrmitting them for the payment of a dividend
» Requesting addiional information from creditors in support of their proofs of debt
in order to adjudicate on ther claims
e Cdlculating and paying o dividend fo creditors, and issuing the notice of
declaration of dividend
e Paymng tax deducted from the dividends paid to employees

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

My Recelpts & Payments Account for the penod from 21 May 2015 to 20 May 2016 s
attached

The balance of funds are held in the Insalvency Services Account operated by The Insolvency
Service

ASSETS

Directors Loan Account

After several reviews of Mr Lowes ncome and expendiure it become apparent that he would
not be able to pay it back his direcicr’s ioan for the amount of £265,704

This loan has now been wntten off as a bad debt
Refund of bank charges

A refund for the amount of £375 was received from
Bank Interest

| have received £10,272 99 In respect of bank interest on the funds in the estate account




A1 RETAIL LIMITED = IN LIGUIDATION

LIABILITIES

Secvured Creditors

An examination of the Company's mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies
showed that the Company has granted the following charges

1 National Westminster Bank created on 14 January 2010

2 West One Loan Limited created on 18 November 2009

3 Clydesdale Bank created on 25 March 2008

4 National Westminster Bank created on 2 March 2007

5 Nahonal Westminster Bank created on 29 January 2007

6 Mrs Judith Anne Pascoe created on 29 December 2006

7 National Westminster Bank created on 15 November 2006
8 National Westrminster Bank created on 2 November 2006
9 National Westminster Bank created on 1 November 2006
10 National Westminster Bank created on 3 November 2005
11 Abbey Nahonal created on 19 May 2004

Legislation requires that if the Company has created a floating charge after 15 September
2003, a prescnbed part of the Company's net property {|e the money that would otherwise
be avalable to the charge holder) should be nng-fenced for distnbution to unsecured
creditors  On current information, I¥ seems that one of the above charges 1s such a floating
charge and the prescnbed part would therefore apply

Preferential Creditors

Based on information | have received to date there are no preferential claims

Crown Creditors

The handover papers included £60,432 07 owed to HMRC HMRC's final claim of £60,632 07 has
beenreceved

Non-preferential unsecured Creditors

The Official Receiver has informed me of six unsecured creditors with an estimated total habiity
of £257,930 87 | have received clams from two credifors totaling £97,446 50

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

| am uvnable to confrm the prospects of a second dividend to any class of creditor until |
have identified and realised any assets in the estate

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

I undertook an inthal Inveshgation into the Company’s affars to establish whether there were
any potental asset recovenes or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking
account of the public interest, potential recovenes, the funds ikely to be available to fund an
inveshgation, and the costs involved Other than the collechion of the Director's loan




A1 RETAIL LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

account, there were no matters that justified further investigation in the circumstances of this
appointment

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION

My remuneration was previously authonsed by credifors at a meeting held on 21 October
2010 to be draown on a hme cost basis My fotal time cosfs o date amount to £33,099,
representing 117 85 hours at an average charge out rate of £280 84 per hour, of which
£3,946 50, representing 18 30 hours work, was charged in the perod between 21 May 2015
and 20 May 2016, at an average chaorge out rate of £215 66 per hour

| have drawn £17,500 fo date, none of which has been drawn in the current period A
schedule of my time costs iIncured to date 1s attached

Further information about creditors' nghts can be obfaned by visiting the creditors’
informathon micro-site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals {R3) at
htip //www creditornsolvencyguide co uk/ A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide fo Liquidators' Fees'
also published by R3, 1s available at the Ink hite //www haslers com/services/insolvency/

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

My expenses that have been drawn to date are shown In the attached receipts and payments
account

The following expenses have been incurred but have not yet been paid:

Type of expense Amount incurred to date Amount still to be paid
£ £
Personal expenses 26% CO 269 00

The fellowing agents or professional advisors have been utilised in this matter

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement
Moon Beever Solicitors Conditional fee arrangement
Quo Vadis Investigator Fixed fee

The chotce of professionals was based on my percepton of ther expenence and abilify to
perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my
fee arrangement with them The fees charged have been reviewed and | am satsfied that
they are reasonable in the crcumstances of this case

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% In
value of the unsecured creditors (Including the creditor in question), request further details of
the Joint Liquidators' remuneration and expenses within 21 days of receipt of this report Any
secured creditor may request the same details in the same time mit

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10%
in value of the credifors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the




A1 RETAIL LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

amount and/or basis of the Joint Liquidators' fees and the amount of any proposed expenses
or expenses already Incurred within 8 weeks of receipt of this report Any secured creditor
may make a similar application to court within the same time it

Toe comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Haslers
can be found at hitp //iwww haslers com/provision-of-services-regulations/

SUMMARY

The Liguidation will remain open until the inveshgations and claims have highlghted above have

been concluded and there are no further avenues to pursue, | am unable af this stage to

provide estmate how long this might take

If creditors have any quenes regarding the conduct of the Liguidation, or if they want hard |
copies of any of the documents made available on-line, they should contact Glenn Adams on

020 8418 3432, cor by emall at glenn adams@haslers com

STRATFORD HAMILTON
JOINT LIQUIDATOR




A1 RETAIL LIMITED
(In Liguidation}

Joint Liquidators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

RECEIPTS

Book Debts

Bank Settlement re interest rate swap
Refund of bank charges

Cash at Bank

DLA

Bank Interest Gross

Vat Control Account

PAYMENTS

Bank Settlement re interest rate swap
O R Debit Balance

DTI Cheque Fees

Sec of State Fees

Specific Bond

Office Holders Fees

Land Registry/Searches
Courier Charges
Agents/Valuers Fees (1)
Legal Fees (1)

Legat Disbursements

Tax on {SA Interest

Travel

Statutory Advertising

Bank Charges

Trade & Expense Creditors
Vat Recevable

Net Recerpts/(Payments)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

ISA NIB

Page 1 of 1

Statement From 21/05/2014 From 21/05/2015 Total
of Affairs To 20/05/2015 To 20/05/2016

(£) (€) (£} (£)
66,000 00 000 000 000
41,209 16 000 41,209 16

000 37500 37500

46 70 000 46 70

265,000 00 000 000 000
54 64 10,272 99 10,327 63

3,771 32 000 377132

45,081 82 10,647 99 55,729 81

000 10,647 99 10,6847 99

1,070 00 000 1,070 00

140 235 375

8,730 64 000 8,730 64

480 00 000 480 00

14,500 00 3,000 00 17,500 00

65 00 000 6500

103 50 000 103 50

35000 000 350 00

317175 000 317175

9375 000 9375

1092 000 10 92

800 000 8 00

84 60 000 84 60

8800 88 00 176 00

000 8,900 00 8,900 00

3,771 32 600 00 4,371 32

32,528 88 23,238 34 55,767 22

12,552 94 (12,590 35) (37 41)

12,552 94 {12,590 35) }:!37 41)

12,552 94 (12,590 35) /7 1)
Stratfer milton

IPS SQL Ver 201001

Joint Liguidator

27 June 2016 14 00




99G|Z 0% 9v6'c 0¢ 8l 070 08¢ 0ES V4 06€

00582 09 661 040 0.0 stalipW 229ds aspD
00 0Ls 03 Zol 0z 0 020 [DUBIB}Id PUD §83ACIdWT JL} SUID| D SI0HPSID
00 Q0¥ 00021 0g0 oeo SUOIIDSUD)] Juapaoaluy BulpBsaauj
¥0 80z 00 £56 07 ¥ 0?0 00 L o0g Buppoday Aloyninis
6L ECT 00 é¥9 06¢ orZ 0g0 oz 0 $PI0D3Y JO SoUDUSIUIDW
ZZ 82T 06 9l 066 QL0 O£ g 0g £ 0z 0 Buruuoid 8503
Al So_.n_m wo%o JOAY wom%m%_o 101 Sl BiOL owunp JOIDUSIUNIPY _EJ%F_.MMLU{ JeBounw laupng sauobajes

5821A485 AJBAODOL § ADUBA(OSUI

SdI1S

{sinoH) papioral awy)

VH

pajwn |injay Ly

91/50/0Z 0} §1/50/ LT WO} 5§50 3wy jo sisAjpuy




S8D1AJDS AISADDBL g ADUSA|IOSUL

SY3I1SVH

91/50/07 04 ¥1/50/1Z WO 54502 3wl Jo s|sA[pUY

P3juWn Ijay 1y

98 08T 0l 6460'CE ge/LlL SL8 [k} 089 0L19 06T

L7l 00cTL o9 (VA oLt Buusiysnd gy
80 9/C 09 ¥20'S 0z 8l 0% 91 9 1 SINDW J1IDadS 950D
£9 £LS€ 0§ S00'v 0z 11 050 0% ¢ oLt [DIUSISa2d PUD seaAc|dW] Jul) SWID|D SIOHPaID
§e1cc 00618 0L Or L 020 0z 1 SI0JIP313 UM SUONDIIUNUILOCD
00Siy 00 08t 080 080 $9I0S 555y PUD ssauisng Apadold
00654T 05 88 0£0 0£0 UoIDaRo ] 1938q
€T VLT Q5 1T6'e 0g ¥l 0z o 0l ¥l syassy Buunsu ‘Buunoss ‘BuiAluapl
L£08E 050049 07 L1 09 £t SUQIDDSURY| USRI IUY BulobsaAul
96 EET 051081 0f/ 0?0 001 oLo oo¢g oo¢g Buipcday Aloingoig
¥E ¥9T oolgls 09 61 091 090 05¢ oTel 0Lt §RJIOOBY JO BJUDUBLIDW
Yé¥é 0oLy ey STy oLo UopIION juswiuioddy
006/2 0o oee 0Tt 0Tt dn-1as aAyDYSUIIPY
6 ¥&T Q0 1LLE 0921 A 0t 0 0EZ 0C& 08¢ Buiuuold asnD
>_So%wc%9m>< wommmm.a,u_o#oh aull] |BJoL Jowinr IOLBISIUILPDY ._EJ%“MM%,« sabouoy Jaupnd sairoBaon

(s1NOH) paploaal swll




PRACTICE FEE RECOVERY POLICY FOR HASLERS

Introduction

The nsolvency legislation was changed in October 2015, with one or two excepthions, for
insolvency appointments made from that time  This sheet explans how we intend to apply
the alternative fee bases allowed by the legistafion when acting as office holder in
insolvency appointments  The legisiation allows different fee bases to be used for different
tasks within the same appomntment  The fee basis, or combination of bases, set for
particular appomntment is/are subject o approval, generally by a commitiee If one s
appointed by the creditors, faling which the creditors in general meeting, or the Court

Further information about creditors' nghts can be obtaned by wvisiting the creditors’
information micro-site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
htip //www creditonnsolvencyguide co uk/ Details about how an office holder's fees may
be approved for each case type are avallable in a senes of gudes 1ssued with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP ?) and can be accessed at
hittp //www haslers com/services/insclvency/ Alternatively a hard copy may be requested
from Haslers, Old Station Road, Loughton, Essex IG10 4PL  Please note that we have provided
further details In this policy document

Once the basis of the office holder's remuneration has been approved, a penodic report will
be provided to any committee (If applicable} and also to each creditor The report will
provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn If approval has been obtained for
remuneration on a time costs basis, 1e by reference to time properly spent by members of
staff of the prachtce at our standard charge out rates, the time incurred will also be
disclosed, whether drawn or not, together with the average, or “blended"” rates of such
costs  Under the legislation, any such report must disclose how creditors can seek further
informaton and challenge the kasis on which the fees are calculated and the level of fees
drawn 1n ithe penod of the report  Once the tme to challenge the office holder's
remuneration for the penod repcrted on has elapsed, then that remuneraton cannot
subsequentily be challenged

Under some old legisiation, which still applies for insolvency appointments commenced
before 6 Apr! 2010, there 15 no equivalent mechanism for fees to be challenged

Time cost basis

When charging fees on a time costs basis we use charge out rates appropnate to the skills
and expenence of a member of staff and the work that they perform  This 15 combimed with
the amount of time that they work on each case, recorded in 6 minute units with supporting
narrative to explain the work undertaken

Chargeout Rates

Grade of staff Current charge-out rate per | Previous charge-out rate
hour, effective from 1 per hour, effective from 1
January 2015 January 2014
£ £
Partner — appointment taker 375-510 375-450
Manager 285-320 275-310
Senior Admmustrator 195-250 195-250
Case Administrator 25-165 130-160
Cashier 100 25




These charge-out rates charged are reviewed on 1 January each year and are adjusted to
take account of inflahon and the firm's overheads

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computensed time
recording system and the nature of the wark undertaken 1s recorded at that ime The work 1s
generally recorded under the following categones

Admmistrafion and Planning
Maintenance of records
Investigations

Redlisaticn of Assets
Creditors

Case specific matters
Statutory reporting

In cases where we were appointed pror to 1 October 2015, most of our fees were recovered
on a hme costs basis and appropnate authonty was obtaned from the creditors or the
committee as set down in the legislation The legislation changed on 1 October 2015 and on
new appointments we seek time cost resolutions for all categones of work

When we seek time costs approval we have to set out a fees estimate That estimate acts as
a cap on our ime costs so that we cannot draw fees of more than the eshmated time costs
without further approval from those who approved our fees When seeking approval for our
fees, we will disclose the work that we intend to undertake, the hourly rates we intend to
charge for each part of the work, and the time that we think each part of the work will take
We will summanse that information in an average or "blended" rate for all of the work being
camed out within the estimate  We will also say whether we anhcipate needing 1o seek
approval to exceed the estimaie and, f so, the reasons that we think that may be necessary

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency
appointment to enable you to understand how the proposed fee reflects the complexity (or
otherwise} of the case, any responsibility of an exceptional kind faling on the office holder,
the effectiveness with which the office holder has camed out ther funchons, and the value
and nature of the property with which the office holder has to deal

If we subsequently need fo seek authonty to draw fees In excess of the estimate, we will say
why we have exceeded, or are lkely to exceed the estmate, any addtional work
undertaken, or proposed 1o be undertaken, the hourly rates proposed for each part of the
work, and the tme that the addtional work 15 expected to take As with the ongingl
estimate, we will say whether we anhcipate needing further approval and, if so, why we think
It may be necessary to seek further approval

Members’ voluntary liquidations and Voluntary Arrangements

The legislation changes that took effect from 1 October 2015 did not apply to members'
voluntary hquidations {MVL), Company Voluntary Arrangements (CVA) or [Individual
Voluntary Arrangements {IVA} In MVLs, the company's members set the fee basis, offen as a
fixed fee In CVAs and IVAs, the fee basis 1s set out In the proposals and creditors approve
the fee basis when they approve the arrangement

All bases
With the exception of Individual Voluntary Arrangements and Company Voluntary

Arrangements which are VAT exempt, the officeholder's remuneration invoiced to the
insolvent estate will be subject to VAT at the prevaling rate




Agent’'s Costs

Charged at cost based upon the charge made by the Agent instructed, the term Agent
includes

Sohiciters/Legal Advisors
Auctioneers/Valuers
Accountants

Quanhty Surveyors
Estate Agents

Other Specialist Advisors

in new appointments made after 1 October 2015, the office holder will provide details of
expenses to be incuired, or likely fo be incurred, when seeking fee approval When reporting
to the committee and creditors dunng the course of the insolvency appointment the actual
expenses iIncurred will be compared with the onginal eshmate provided

Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9 the basis of disbursement allocation in respect of disbursements
Incurred by the Office Holder in connection with the administration of the estate must be fully
disclosed to creditors Disbursements are categonsed as either Category 1 or Category 2

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an invoice from a third parfy, which is erther in
the name of the estate or Haslers, in the case of the latter, the invoice makes reference to,
and therefore can be direcily attnbuted to, the estate These disbursements are recoverable
in full from the estate without the prior approval of creditors either by a direct payment from
the estate or, where the frm has made payment on behalf of the estate, by a recharge of
the amount invoiced by the third party  Examples of category 1 disbursements are statutory
advertising, external meetng room hire, external storage, specific bond insurance and
Company search fees

Category 2 expenses are costs which include elements of shared or allocated costs It is not
Haslers' policy to charge for such costs




